Stock-based compensation
Consolidated Statements of Operations
Consulting fees 304,002 40,682 -- 344,684
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Property and equipment
Exploration costs - India 46,253 22,231 -- 68,484

350,255 62,913 -- 413,168

The years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and the period from inception August 21, 2002 to December 31, 2004 have
been restated due to an error in the classification and calculation for stock-based compensation for non-employee
consultants.

F-17

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

59

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
GeoGlobal Resources Inc.
(a development stage enterprise)
December 31, 2004

5.   STOCK OPTIONS (continued)

The following is a summary of the effects of this restatement on the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets and
Statements of Stockholders' Equity at December 31, 2004 and 2003 and the Consolidated Statements of Operations for
the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 and the period from inception of August 21, 2002 to December 31,
2004.

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Dec 31,
2004
US$

Dec 31,
2004
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21,
2002

to Dec 31,
2003
US$

Dec 31,
2004
US$

Balance Sheets
Oil and gas interests 638,539 46,253 22,231 707,023
Additional paid-in
   capital 6,831,434 350,255 62,913 7,244,602
Deficit accumulated (1,359,004) (304,002) (40,682) (1,703,688)
Stockholders' equity 5,513,045 46,253 22,231 5,581,529

Statement of
Stockholders' Equity
Additional paid-in
   capital 6,831,434 350,255 62,913 7,244,602
Accumulated deficit (1,359,004) (304,002) (40,682) (1,703,688)
Stockholders' equity 5,513,045 46,253 22,231 5,581,529

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Year ended
Dec 31,

2004
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21, 2002
to Dec 31, 2004

US$

Year ended
Dec 31,

2004
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21,
2002

to Dec 31,
2004
US$

Year ended
Dec 31,

2004
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21, 2002
 to Dec 31, 2004

US$
S t a t e m e n t s  o f
Operations
Consulting fees 237,615 407,886 304,002 344,684 541,617 752,570
Net loss and
   comprehensive loss (867,496) (1,359,004) (304,002) (344,684) (1,171,498) (1,703,688)
Net loss per share (0.02) (0.01) (0.03)

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

60

   - basic and diluted

F-18

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

61

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
GeoGlobal Resources Inc.
(a development stage enterprise)
December 31, 2004

5.   Stock Options (continued)

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Dec 31,
2003
US$

Dec 31,
2003
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21,
2002

to Dec 31,
2002
US$

Dec 31,
2003
US$

Balance Sheets
Oil and gas interests 295,543 22,231 -- 317,774
Additional paid-in
   capital 6,618,038 62,913 -- 6,680,951
Deficit accumulated (491,508) (40,682) -- (532,190)
Stockholders' equity 6,166,991 22,231 -- 6,189,222

Statement of
Stockholders' Equity
Additional paid-in
   capital 6,618,038 62,913 -- 6,680,951
Accumulated deficit (491,508) (40,682) -- (532,190)
Stockholders' equity 6,166,991 22,231 -- 6,189,222

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Year ended
Dec 31,

2003
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21, 2002
to Dec 31, 2003

US$

Year ended
Dec 31,

2003
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21,
2002

to Dec 31,
2003
US$

Year ended
Dec 31,

2003
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21, 2002
 to Dec 31, 2003

US$
S t a t e m e n t s  o f
Operations
Consulting fees 170,271 170,271 40,682 40,682 210,953 210,953
Net loss and
   comprehensive loss (477,695) (491,508) (40,682) (40,682) (518,377) (532,190)
Net loss per share
   - basic and diluted (0.02) (0.01) (0.03)

The restatement had no impact on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2004
and from inception of August 21, 2002 to December 31, 2004 and therefore, no changes have been reflected

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

62

F-19

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

63

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
GeoGlobal Resources Inc.
(a development stage enterprise)